current period. The impact of adoption on the opening balance sheet and reserves is not material, with the main
change being in relation to customer connection income.

Under IFRS 15, revenue is recorded as or when the Group satisfies a performance obligation by transferring a
promised good or service to a customer.  A good or service is transferred when the customer obtains control of
that good or service.

The transfer of control of our distribution or transmission services coincides with the use of our network, as
electricity and gas pass through our network and reach our customers. The Group principally satisfies its
performance obligations over time and the amount of revenue recorded corresponds to the amounts billed and
accrued for volumes of gas and electricity delivered/transferred to/from our customers. The revenue recognition
policies for the non-regulated businesses are not impacted by the adoption of IFRS 15.

Note 17 includes the quantification of the impact for the half year if revenue were still to have been accounted for
under IAS 18.

Revenue for the six months ended
30 September 2018

UK Electricity
Transmission

£m

UK Gas
Transmission

£m

US Regulated
£m

NG Ventures and
Other

£m

Total
£m

Revenue under IFRS 15
Transmission 1,559  322  315  152  2,348

Distribution —  —  3,478  —  3,478

Other1 —  —  —  138  138

   Total IFRS 15 revenue 1,559  322  3,793  290  5,964

Other revenue2
Generation —  —  183  —  183

Other 3  25  77  95  200

   Total other revenue 3  25  260  95  383

   Total revenue from continuing operations 1,562  347  4,053  385  6,347

Geographic split of revenue for the six
months ended 30 September 2018

UK Electricity
Transmission

£m

UK Gas
Transmission

£m

US Regulated
£m

NG Ventures and
Other

£m

Total
£m

Revenue under IFRS 15
UK 1,559  322  —  290  2,171

US —  —  3,793  —  3,793

   Total IFRS 15 revenue 1,559  322  3,793  290  5,964

Other revenue
UK 3  25  —  73  101

US2 —  —  260  22  282

   Total other revenue 3  25  260  95  383

   Total revenue from continuing operations 1,562  347  4,053  385  6,347

1. Other IFRS 15 revenue relates to revenue generated from metering businesses.
2. Other revenue principally consists of income relating to US generation contracts where we act as lessor under the leasing standard (IAS

17).

National Grid 2018/19 Half Year Results Statement

32

4. Exceptional items and remeasurements

Exceptional items and remeasurements are items of income and expenditure that, in the judgement of the Directors,
should be disclosed separately on the basis that they are important to an understanding of our financial performance
and significantly distort the comparability of financial performance between periods.

Remeasurements comprise gains or losses recorded in the consolidated income statement arising from changes in the
fair value of certain financial assets and liabilities categorised as held at fair value through profit and loss. These
include financial assets that fail the solely payments of principal and interest test, financial liabilities designated at fair
value through profit and loss excluding gains and losses attributable to changes in the Company’s own credit risk,
commodity contracts and derivative financial instruments used in our financing activities to the extent that hedge
accounting is either not achieved or is not effective.

Six months ended 30 September 2018
Exceptional

items Remeasurements Total

 £m £m £m

   Included within operating profit from continuing operations
UK cost efficiency and restructuring programme1 (127 ) —  (127 )

Massachusetts Gas work continuation2 (97 )  (97 )

Net gains on commodity contract derivatives3(i) —  39  39

 (224 ) 39  (185 )

Included within net finance costs (note 5)
Net losses on derivative financial instruments3(ii) —  (26 ) (26 )

Net gains on FVTPL financial assets3(iii) —  8  8

Net losses on FVTPL financial liabilities3(iv) —  (8 ) (8 )

 —  (26 ) (26 )

Total included within profit before tax from continuing operations (224 ) 13  (211 )

Tax 48  (7 ) 41

   Total exceptional items and remeasurements after tax from continuing
operations (176 ) 6

(170 )

Six months ended 30 September 2017
Exceptional

items4 Remeasurements4 Total4

 £m £m £m

   Included within operating profit from continuing operations
Net gains on commodity contract derivatives3(i) —  15  15

 —  15  15
Included within net finance costs (note 5)
Net gains on derivative financial instruments3(ii) —  28  28

  28  28

Total included within profit before tax from continuing operations —  43  43

Tax —  (4 ) (4 )

   Total exceptional items and remeasurements after tax from continuing

[…]

The consolidated results are affected by the exchange rates used to translate the results of our US operations
and US dollar transactions. The US dollar to pound sterling exchange rates used were:

30 September 2018 2017
Year Ended

31 March 2018

   Closing rate applied at period end 1.30 1.34 1.40

Average rate applied for the period 1.31 1.31 1.36

16. Related party transactions

Related party transactions in the six months ended 30 September 2018 were substantially the same in nature to
those disclosed on page 158 of the Annual Report and Accounts. We continue to treat Quadgas as a related
party as we still own 39%. There were no related party transactions in the period that have materially affected
the financial position or performance of the Group.

National Grid 2018/19 Half Year Results Statement

42

17. Transition to IFRS 9 and IFRS 15

The Group has adopted IFRS 9 and IFRS 15 prospectively, with effect from 1 April 2018. The impact of the
transition on the opening consolidated statement of financial position are set out in the following table:

Impact of transition  31 March 2018
 As previously

reported

Transition adjustments
1 April 2018
 As restated   IFRS 9

IFRS 15

  £m £m £m £m

   Non-current assets
Goodwill  5,444  —  —  5,444

Other intangible assets  899  —  —  899

Property, plant and equipment  39,853  —  —  39,853

Other non-current assets  115  —  —  115

Pension assets  1,409  —  —  1,409

Financial and other investments  899  — ¹ —  899

Investments in joint ventures and associates  2,168  —  —  2,168

Derivative financial assets  1,319  —  —  1,319

Total non-current assets  52,106  —  —  52,106

   Current assets
Inventories and current intangible assets  341  —  —  341

Trade and other receivables  2,798  — ² (3 ) 2,795

Current tax assets  114  —  2  116

Financial and other investments  2,694  — ¹ —  2,694

Derivative financial assets  405  —  —  405

Cash and cash equivalents  329  —  —  329

Total current assets  6,681  —  (1 ) 6,680

   Total assets  58,787  —  (1 ) 58,786

   Current liabilities
Borrowings  (4,447 ) —  —  (4,447 )

Derivative financial liabilities  (401 ) —  —  (401 )

Trade and other payables  (3,453 ) —  27 7 (3,426 )

Contract liabilities  —  —  (21) 7 (21 )

Current tax liabilities  (123 ) —  —  (123 )

Provisions  (273 ) —  —  (273 )

Total current liabilities  (8,697 ) —  6  (8,691 )

   Non-current liabilities
Borrowings  (22,178 ) (32 )³ —  (22,210 )

Derivative financial liabilities  (660 ) —  —  (660 )

Other non-current liabilities  (1,317 ) —  530 7 (787 )

Contract liabilities  —  —  (776) 7 (776 )

Deferred tax liabilities  (3,636 ) 5 4 72 8 (3,559 )

Pensions and other post-retirement benefit obligations (1,672 ) —  —  (1,672 )

Provisions  (1,779 ) —  —  (1,779 )

Total non-current liabilities  (31,242 ) (27 ) (174 ) (31,443 )

   Total liabilities  (39,939 ) (27 ) (168 ) (40,134 )

   Net assets  18,848  (27 ) (169 ) 18,652

   Equity
Share capital  452  —  —  452

Share premium account  1,321  —  —  1,321

Retained earnings  21,599  (99) 5 (169 )9 21,331

Other equity reserves  (4,540 ) 72 6 —  (4,468 )

Total shareholders’ equity  18,832  (27 ) (169 ) 18,636
Non-controlling interests  16  —  —  16

   Total equity  18,848  (27 ) (169 ) 18,652

National Grid 2018/19 Half Year Results Statement

43

17. Transition to IFRS 9 and IFRS 15 (continued)

Both standards were applied using the modified retrospective approach whereby comparative amounts have not
been restated but a cumulative adjustment has been made to retained earnings in the 1 April 2018 opening
consolidated statement of financial position.

IFRS 9: Financial Instruments

IFRS 9 has changed the accounting for the classification and measurement of financial instruments, impairment
of financial assets, and hedge accounting. A summary of the accounting changes was provided in the Annual